

Municipal District of Bonnyville No. 87 Request for Decision (RFD)

Meeting:	Regular Meeting of Council	
Meeting Date:	September 10, 2024	
Originated By:	Lisa Folliott, Manager of Planning & Development	
Title:	Proclamation Request – 2024 Alberta Development Officers Week	

PROPOSAL & BACKGROUND

The Alberta Development Officers Association has submitted a proclamation request to the M.D. of Bonnyville to acknowledge September 22-28, 2024, as "Alberta Development Officers Week" within the municipality.

DISCUSSION ON BENEFITS, DISADVANTAGES & OPTIONS

A Development Officer is a planning and development specialist with knowledge in current legislation, policy and bylaws, systems and technical requirements for physical development within communities in the Province of Alberta. A Development Officer enforces and administers land use regulations and policies on behalf of a municipality and is designated to the position of Development Authority by the municipality as defined by the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, Chapter M-26.

Alberta Development Officers Week helps to publicly recognize the work and commitment of our municipal colleagues in planning and development to appreciate the role Development Officers have in shaping our community's future through safe and responsible development practices.

The work of Development Officers involves collaboration with residents, businesses, government agencies, and community organizations, fostering a sense of unity and common purpose.

Attached for Council's review:

- Appendix A: Draft Alberta Development Officers Week Proclamation

REFERENCE TO STRATEGIC PLAN

N/A

REFERENCE TO PROVINCIAL/FEDERAL LEGISLATION

N/A

N/A

COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY

To be advertised and communicated on our social media page and website through the Communications department.

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDED ACTION

THAT Council approves the proclamation of September 22-28, 2024, as "Alberta Development Officers Week" in the Municipal District of Bonnyville.

COUNCIL OPTIONS

- 1. THAT Council approves the proclamation of September 22-28, 2024, as "Alberta Development Officers Week" in the Municipal District of Bonnyville.
- 2. THAT Council accepts the 2024 Alberta Development Officers Week Proclamation request as information.

Report Approval Details

Document Title:	Proclamation Request – 2024 Alberta Development Officers Week.docx
Attachments:	- Appendix A Draft Alberta Development Officers Week Proclamation.pdf
Final Approval Date:	Sep 5, 2024

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Lisa Folliott

Esther Quiambao

Stephanie Severin